© 2000 Fairchild Semiconductor Corporation DS006471 www.fairchildsemi.com
August 1986
Revised April 2000
D
M
74S
161 • D
M

■ Load control line
■ Diode-clamped inputs
Ordering Code:
Connection Diagram
Order Number Package Number Package Description
DM74S161N N16E 16-Lead Plastic Dual-In-Line Package (PDIP), JEDEC MS-001, 0.300 Wide
DM74S163N N16E 16-Lead Plastic Dual-In-Line Package (PDIP), JEDEC MS-001, 0.300 Wide
www.fairchildsemi.com 2
D
M
74
S
16
1
•
D
M
74
S
16
3
Logic Diagram
DM74S161 • DM74S163
3 www.fairchildsemi.com
D
M
74S
161 • D
M
74S
163
Timing Diagram
Sequence:
1. Clear outputs to zero
2. Preset to binary twelve
3. Count to thirteen, fourteen, fifteen, zero, one and two
4. Inhibit
www.fairchildsemi.com 4
D
M
74
S
16
1
•
D
M
74
S
16
3
Parameter Measurement Information
Switching Time Waveforms
Note A:The input pulses are supplied by generators having the following characteristics:
PRR ≤ 1 MHz, duty cycle ≤ 50%, ZOUT ≈ 50Ω. For DM74S161/163, tr ≤ 2.5 ns, tf ≤ 2.5 ns. Vary PRR to measure fMAX.
Note B: Outputs QDand carry are tested at tn + 16 for DM74S161, SM74S163 where tn is the bit time when all outputs are LOW
Note C: VREF = 1.5V.
Switching Time Waveforms
Note A: The input pulses are supplied by generators having the following characteristics:
PRR ≤ 1 MHz, duty cycle ≤ 50%, ZOUT ≈ 50Ω. tr ≤ 2.5 ns, tf ≤ 2.5 ns. Vary PRR to measure fMAX.